
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 7 January 2025 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 –  
Report of the Executive Director – Resources and Governance. 
 (Pages 5 - 64) 

 
5.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 3 December 2024 (Pages 

65 - 72) 
 

6.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

7.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  

There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 

  
8.   Key Decision - Environment Act 2021 - Household Waste Management Arrangements –  

Report of the Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services. 
 (Pages 73 - 100) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Council Plan 2024/27 Performance Reporting Update –  
Report of the Chief Officers Executive. 

 (Pages 101 - 168) 
 

10.   Climate Change Progress – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 169 - 174) 
 

11.   Maintained Schools Capital Programme Summer 2025 –  
Report of the Executive Director of People. 
 (Pages 175 - 178) 
 

12.   Release of Capital for Children’s Play Area - West Park –  
Report of the Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services. 
 (Pages 179 - 184) 
 

13.   Council Tax Calculation of Tax Base 2025/26 –  
Report of the Executive Director - Resources and Governance. 

 (Pages 185 - 192) 
 

14
[...]
. 
 

Summary 
 
2. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2023, all Local 

Authorities were required to produce the draft annual Statement of Accounts by 31 May 
2023 and an audited set published by 30 September 2023. 
 

3. Due to national issues which led to a delay in finalising the 2021/22 accounts and the 
subsequent delay in commencing the 2022/23 accounts our external auditors EY (Ernst & 
Young) were not in a position to deliver the audit by the statutory deadline. 

 

4. This was not an isolated situation.  The backlog in the publication of audited accounts has 

reached an unacceptable level with the national number of outstanding opinions as at 30 
September 2023 standing at 918. 

 

5. This backlog undermines accountability in the local government sector and reduces 
information available to the users of the accounts.  In a bid to provide a solution the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024 provide for statutory ‘backstop’ dates 

to help clear the backlog of audits and rebuild assurance. 
 

6. The first statutory ‘backstop’ date is 13 December 2024 and applies to all outstanding 
audits up to and including the 2022/23 accounts.   

 

7. Following the completion of the 2021/22 accounts in April 2024, the Council offered their 
full support and additional resources in order to try and fully complete the 2022/23 audit 

before the backstop date; however, EY have not had the capacity or the resources 
available in order for them to schedule the 2022/23 audit. 

 

8. EY have therefore not been able to complete a full audit; this has led to EY issuing a 
Disclaimer of opinion for the 2022/23 accounts. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

9. A Disclaimer of opinion means that EY have not been able to gain sufficient audit evidence 
by the backstop date to provide an opinion for the reasons outlined above. 

 
10. EY’s report is attached at Appendix 1 and will be presented by a
[...]
in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/UK

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 16 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, Garner, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Dulston, K Nicholson and Snedker 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Bartch, Durham, Henderson, Holroyd, Mammolotti, Toms 
and Tostevin 

 
C71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
C72 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minutes C76 and C78 below, representations were made by Members and 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 

 
C73 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 

2024. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 
November 2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C74 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C75 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C76 (REPORT CALLED IN) KEY DECISION - SKERNINGHAM MASTERPLAN CONSIDERATION 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio presented the report (previously 
circulated) of the
[...]
 on options for improved dry recycling as part of the development of a 

new statutory weekly food waste collection service.  
 

Summary 

 
2. The Environment Act 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Act’) has a broad remit to 

improve air and water quality, protect wildlife and increase recycling and reduce plastic 

waste.  This report provides an overview on the requirements of the Act in relation to 
waste management and focusses on the requirement to introduce a weekly food waste 

collection service by April 2026.  
 

3. The main requirements of the Act are:  
 
(a) Food Waste Collection: from March 2026, local authorities must collect food waste 

weekly from all residential properties. 

 
(b) Simpler Recycling: new Simpler Recycling collections will be introduced with the aim 

to produce standardisation.  This will be applied to local authorities and businesses 
over the coming years. 

 
(c) Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR): this element of the Act places the 

responsibility onto packaging producers to cover the full net cost of dealing with the 

packaging they place on the market. 
 

(d) Deposit Return Scheme: will be operational from October 2027 where individuals can 
return polyethylene terephthalate (PET) bottles, steel, and aluminium cans from 

150ml to 3L in size and will receive a refund on the deposit paid. Supermarkets and 
convenience stores to act as return points. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. The main report provides more information on the above requirements of the Act. 
 

Food Waste Collection  
 

5. The Council will have to provide residents with the facility to recycle food waste and have 
it collected weekly from their property.  
 

6. The report outlines the current household waste management arrangements and what 
actions the Council needs to consider to introduce a weekly food waste collection service. 
 

7. To assist in developing a service the waste composition f
[...]
ment 
arrangements are likely to evolve further, which informs the recommendation to 
Cabinet. It is recommended that Option 4 (weekly dry recycling including food waste in 
similar recycling vehicle as current and fortnightly residual waste collection using current 
residual bin) be progressed given the timescale challenges that exist.  This option provides 
the maximum flexibility to build and further develop on this option once embedded.  It is 

considered that a move to Option 3 or 5 within the current time constraints is not 

achievable and further work should be progressed on these options once the food waste 
service has been established and performance reviewed.   

 
Recommendations 

21. It is recommended that following be approved.  
 

(a) The arrangements for waste collection identified as Option 4 in the main report be 
progressed. 
 

(b) Each household be issued with a 5-7L internal caddie and external 23L bin for food 
waste. 

 
(c) For the first year of the scheme each household be issued with 52 compostable liners 

at a cost of approximately £35,000. 
 

(d) The capital funding of £1,182,778 be released to enable the scheme to progress. 
 

Reasons 

22. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 

Page 75



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) Option 4 provides the maximum flexibility to develop recycling performance once food 
waste recycling has been introduced and embedded. 
 

(b) To enable the project to progress and procurement processes to commence for 
vehicle, caddies, bins and treatment of food waste. 
 

(c) To enable the Council to undertake best endeavours to ensure food waste collections 
are in place by April 2026 or as soon as possible thereafter.  
  

(d) To enable the funding to be utilised on scheme costs. 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services 

 
Background Papers 

 
(i) Composition Analysis of Darlington Kerbside Residual Waste report. 


[...]
dation of a 1-year limit supply of bin liners, and that 
the option for three weekly refuse collections be explored.” 

 

Page 100



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 JANUARY 2025 
 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 2024-27 PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader and all Cabinet Members 

 

Responsible Director -  
Chief Officers Executive 

 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report is the first performance report of the new Council Plan 2024-27.  It summarises 

progress against the key commitments and deliverables in the plan.  The Appendix to this 
report contains further narrative and supporting data. 
 

2. The full plan can be found on the council website: Darlington BC - Council Plan 
 

Summary 
 
3. The Council Plan was approved by Council on 18 July 2024.  The plan outlines Darlington 

Borough Council’s long-term ambitions for Darlington and priorities for action over the 
next three years.  It gives strategic direction to the council and council services, defining 

priorities, identifying key actions and shaping delivery.  
 

4. The plan recognises the fundamental link between health, wellbeing and the economy. 
There are six priorities: economy, homes, living well, children and young people, 

communities and local environment.  Three core principles shape the delivery of the plan: 
addressing inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient and effective use of 

resources. 
 

5. This is the first report for the new plan and provides a summary of the key actions taken by 
the council to deliver the priorities in the Council Plan.  The appendix contains narrative 
from lead service areas on key actions, demonstrating delivery of the priorities and core 
principles. 

 

6. Cabinet agreed that they will receive two reports a year on progress and performance.  

The annual report will be a more detailed look, whilst this six-month report is a ‘check-i
[...]
ved formula capital to the maintained schools.  
 

Summary 
 

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval for the release of the 2024/25 School Condition 
Allocation (SCA) funding of £72,042 to undertake a programme of works across the 

maintained schools in Darlington during summer 2025.  Works will include condition, 
electrical and mechanical surveys, works identified as a priority and any urgent works 
arising. 

 
3. The report also seeks the release of the 2024/25 Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) of 

£32,425.  This funding is a formula-based grant provided to all maintained schools to help 
support their ongoing capital needs. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. It is recommended that Members:- 

 
(a) Agree to formally release the 2024/25 School Condition Allocation of £72,042 to 

support the 2024 maintained schools’ summer works programme.  
 

(b) Agree to formally release the 2024/25 Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) of £32,425. 
  

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Reason 
 
5. The recommendations are supported in order to release the School Condition Allocation 

and Devolved Formula Capital will enable capital investment to be undertaken in the areas 
identified with the greatest need, in terms of asset management priorities. 

 
James Stroyan, 

Executive Director of People  
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Paul  Richardson:  0794 724 7224 

 
Council Plan These capital works will ensure children are learning in a 

safe high-quality environment to make sure they have the 
best start in life. 

Addressing inequalities  This programme has no specific impact on protected 
groups. 

Tackling Climate Change All work undertaken will be designed and constructed with 
sustainability in mind and aim to reduce the carbon 

footprint, and re-use energy and environmental resources. 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

Defective materials and plant will be replaced 
[...]
from March 2024. 
 

15. Future allocations for DfE capital funds are currently under review by the new 
government.  However, even if they remain at the same level, the local authority is 
receiving less and less as schools academise.  This means less flexibility to undertake any 
serious condition issues at the remaining settings and a higher likelihood that Council 
funds would be required to supplement the DfE grant. 

 
Consultation 
 
16. Any capital works will be undertaken in consultation with the schools concerned and in 

line with the priorities identified as part of the school’s surveys. 

Page 178



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 JANUARY 2025 

 

 

RELEASE OF CAPITAL FOR CHILDREN’S PLAY AREA – WEST PARK 
 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Libby McCollom, Local Services Portfolio 

Responsible Director -  

Dave Winstanley, Executive Director – Environment, Highways & Community Services  
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to request the release of capital from the Section 106 Mount 
Pleasant and Stag House Farm agreement for a children’s play area as part of the West 

Park development. 
 

Summary 

 
2. Through the Section 106 agreement for the West Park Development, a capital allocation of 

£333,565 has been received for a new children’s play area. 

 
Recommendation 

3. It is recommended that the £333,565 capital allocation for West Park play area be 
released. 

 
Reason 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to enable the section 106 funding to be spent on the 

provision of a new play area. 

 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services 

 
 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Ian Thompson: Extension 6628 
  

Page 179

Agenda Item 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Council Plan The provision of a new play area has a positive 
impact on a
[...]
e the capital, work will commence on finalising the 

design and tender documentation prior to going out to tender in early 2025. With work 
starting on site in spring 2025, it is anticipated that the play area could be completed and 

ready for the summer holidays in 2025. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
9. A capital allocation of £333,565 has been paid to the Council as part of the Section 106 

agreement for Mount Pleasant, which is allocated to the play area on West Park as 
detailed above.  
 

10. Future maintenance and inspections will be covered by existing budgets and arrangements 

on West Park. 
 

Legal Implications 
 

11. The funding is part of the wider development and is included in the Section 106 agreement 
for Mount Pleasant 15/00450OUT. 

 
Estates and Property Advice 

 
12. The site for the play area as detailed above will be transferred to the Council free of charge 

from BAPL. 
 

Procurement Advice 

13. Any procurement activity will be carried out in line with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules and current Procurement Legislation. 

 
 

 

Page 181



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Consultation 

14. It is anticipated a consultation process with local residents and school children will 

commence in March 2025.   

Page 182



Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 JANUARY 2025 

 
COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2025/26 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Mandy Porter,  
Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Elizabeth Davison,  

Executive Director - Resources and Governance 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 

  
1. To determine the Council’s tax base for 2025/26. 

 
Summary 
 
2. In accordance with Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the Council has to decide 
its tax base by 31 January in the year preceding that for which the tax base applies. This 
has then to be notified to any precepting authorities and is used in the calculation and 

setting of the Council Tax. The relevant tax base calculations are shown in Appendices 1 
and 2. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The report for the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 2025/26 be 

approved. 
 

(b) The tax base for the Council of 35,904.5 and the individual tax base for the parishes as 
set out at Appendix 2 be approved. 

 
Reason 
 
4. The recommendations are supported to comply with statutory requirements, enabling the 

Council Tax for 2025/26 to be set by Council in February 2025. 
 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Executive Director of Resources and Governance 

  

Page 185

Agenda Item 13



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers 
(i) Council Tax regulations 

(ii) Council Tax database 
 
Judith Murray:  Extension 5401 

 

Council Plan This report has no implications for the Council Plan. 

Addressing inequalities There are no issues relating to inequalities 

Tackling Climate Change There are no climate change implications 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

The reports does not have any efficiency 
implications 

Health and Well Being There are no health and well being issues 
S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 

disorder 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards 

Groups Affected The proposals affect everyone liable for Council Tax 
Budget and Policy Framework The report does not represent a change to the 

Budget or Policy framework 

Key Decision This is not an Executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Urgent decision. 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers. 
 
 

Page 186



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 

 
5. The tax base is the total numbe
[...]
ls Capital Programme Summer 2025
	12 Release of Capital for Children’s Play Area - West Park
	Appendix 1

	13 Council Tax Calculation of Tax Base 2025/26
	14 Schedule of Transactions
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 20 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 7 January 2025 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, Garner, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Snedker 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Dulston and K Nicholson 
 

C83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C84 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

C85 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Executive 
Director – Resources and Governance (previously circulated) presenting the Completion 

Report for Those Charged with Governance (also previously circulated) by the Council’s 
external auditors, Ernst and Young LLP (EY), on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
  
In presenting the Completion Report, a representative from Ernst and Young LLP (EY), stated 
that there had been a nationwide delay in signing off accounts; legislation had been made to 

deal with the backlog; a full Value for Money (VFM) assessment had been undertaken on the 
Council’s accounts; as part of the process no significant weaknesses had been identified; and 
that as a result, the Council had been issued with a clean VFM conclusion for the 2022/23 
financial year. 

 
The submitted report stated that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2023, all local authorities were required to produce the draft annual Statement 
of Accounts by 31 May 2023 and an audited set by 30 September 2023; due to national 

issues the auditors were not in a position to deliver the audit by the statutory deadline; and 
to provide a solution the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024 provided 

statutory ‘backstop’ dates to help clear the backlog the first of which was 13 December 2024 
and applied to all outstanding audits; and that as EY had not been able to complete a full 
audit, the Council had been issued with a Disclaimer of Opinion for the 2022/23 accounts. 
  
RESOLVED - That the Auditor’s Completion Report for Those Charged with Governance,  as 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

appended to the submitted report, for the Council’s 2022/23 financial statements, be noted. 

REASON – To enable Cabinet to receive the results of external audit work carried out. 

 
C86 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 3 

December 2024. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C87 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C88 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C89 KEY DECISION - ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 - HOUSEHOLD WASTE MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Local Services Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services 
outlining the requirements of the Environment Act 2021 and providing details on options for 

improved dry recycling as part of the development of a new statutory weekly food waste 
collection service. 

 

Reference was made to the main requirements of the Environment Act 2021 in relation to 
waste management, which included the requirement to introduce a weekly food waste 

collection service from March 2026; a new simpler recycling policy aimed at making recycling 
easier by making collections consistent for all households, businesses and relevant non-

domestic premises; an Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) scheme which placed the 
responsibility on packing producers to cover the full net cost of dealing with the packaging 

that they placed on the market; and the introduction of a Deposit Return Scheme, from 
October 2027, where individuals would receive a refund on the deposit paid when they 

returned polyethylene terephthalate (PET) bottles, steel and aluminium cans from 150ml to 
3L in size. 

 
The submitted report stated that the provision of a food waste collection service for 

residents would have implications for the Borough’s local waste management; outlined the 
existing household waste collection, treatment and disposal services together with the 

associated costs; the annual tonnage from each of the waste streams; the results from the 
performance and benchmarking exercise that had been undertaken; and the implications of 
the Act on existing waste management services.  An analysis of residual waste collected 
within Darlington had been undertaken which had identified that 34 per cent of the waste 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

collected was food waste; 3,775 tonnes of recyclable material was currently disposed of in 

the residual waste stream; and that 9.7 per cent of residual waste was found to be garden 
vegetation, which could have been recycled through the garden waste collection service.  

 
Particular reference was made to the approach taken to develop options for a new food 

waste collection service; the major elements of the project for the Council to meet the 
statutory deadline; proposals for the collection of food waste within residential properties; 
options for food waste collection from the kerbside; option analysis and financial 
implications for each option; the pros and cons of each option; how the collected material 
would be treated; the key risks, issues and considerations; and the financial impact on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan of both the implementation and future years. 
 

Reference was made at the meeting to the involvement of Scrutiny in the process; the 
delays; the importance of the waste collection service to the public; the omission of glass 

from the Deposit Return Scheme; the burden on manufacturers to deal with the net cost of 
dealing with the packaging they produced; and to the flexibility given by progressing Option 

4, which was the preferred option. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the arrangements for waste collection, identified as Option 4 in the 
submitted report, be progressed. 

 
(b)  That each household be issued with a 5-7L internal caddie and external 23L bin for food 

waste. 
 

(c)  That for the first year of the scheme each household be issued with 52 compostable 
liners at a cost of approximately £35,000. 

 

(d)  That the capital funding of £1,182,778 be released to enable the scheme to progress. 

 
REASONS – (a) Option 4 provides the maximum flexibility to develop recycling performance 

once food waste recycling has been introduced and embedded. 
 

(b)  To enable the project to progress and procurement processes to commence for vehicle, 
caddies, bins and treatment of food waste. 
 
(c)  To enable the Council to undertake best endeavours to ensure food waste collections are 
in place by April 2026 or as soon as possible thereafter.  

  

(d)  To enable the funding to be utilised on scheme costs. 
 

C90 COUNCIL PLAN 2024/27 PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE 
 

 The Leader of the Council introduced the report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers 
Executive outlining the performance of the new Council Plan 2024/27, summarising progress 
against the key commitments and deliverables in the plan.   

 
The submitted report stated that Council Plan had been approved by Council on 18 July 2024; 

outlined the Council’s long-term ambitions for Darlington and priorities for action over the 
next three years; and stated that the Plan gave strategic direction to the Council and council 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

services, defining priorities, identifying key actions and shaping delivery.  

 
Reference was made to the fundamental link between health, wellbeing and the economy; 

the six priorities of economy, homes, living well, children and young people, communities 
and the local environment; and to the three core principles which shaped the delivery of the 

plan of addressing inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient and effective use of 
resources. 
 
The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio addressed the meeting 
and stated that there had been a strong start in meeting the challenges faced by the Council 
but there was a lot more work to be done and made particular reference to a number of 
areas including the number of ‘looked after’ children; the strong performance in relation to 

foster carers; and the ‘good’ Ofsted rating. 
 

RESOLVED - That the progress made in the delivery of the Council Plan, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be noted and the report be approved. 

 
REASON - The report and appendix provide a summary of key actions undertaken by the 

Council, highlight key issues and progress. 
 

C91 CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRESS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Chief Executive updating Cabinet on progress made towards the Council’s 

net zero target. 
  

The submitted report stated that the Climate Emergency Declaration agreed that a six-month 
interim report be produced; there was no emissions data as this was gathered annually; a 

Climate Change Seminar for Members was held in September; the Darlington Eco Fair was 
held in June with more than 5,000 people passing through the marquee; the Highway Asset 
Management annual maintenance programme for 2023/24 demonstrated a total reduction 
of over 348 tonnes in CO2 emissions; some delivery data of actions had been reviewed; work 
had been undertaken to calculate the carbon sequestration potential of council land; and 

that the Housing Service was bidding for Wave 3 of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, 
which would  benefit 1,600 council properties. 
 
Reference was made to emissions up to the end of 2023/24; electricity generation from the 

solar panels on the roof of the Town Hall; emissions trajectory; and the status of the action 
points.  
 
Particular reference was made at the meeting to the work of the Climate Change Working 

Group, Climate Change Officers and the Communications Team, and the possibility of holding 
a rolling programme of briefings to Members on the Action Plan.  The Cabinet Member with 

the Economy Portfolio responded thereon. 
  

RESOLVED  -  That the report be noted. 

REASON – Due to the increasing public pressure to act on climate change, the Council will 
run the risk of significant damage to its reputation if it does not deliver on its stated 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

commitment to dealing with the Council’s contribution to climate change.  

 
C92 MAINTAINED SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMER 2025 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report of 

the Executive Director of People (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be 
given to releasing the 2024/25 School Condition Allocation of £72,042, for the schools’ 
summer works programme 2025, and 2024/25 Devolved Formula  Capital of £32,425, to the 
maintained schools. 
  
The submitted stated that the 2024/25 School Condition Allocation (SCA) funding would be 
used to undertake a programme of works across the maintained schools in Darlington during 

summer 2025 including, electrical and mechanical surveys and works identified as a priority 
and any urgent works arising; and that the Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) was a formula-

based grant provided to all maintained schools to help support their ongoing capital needs. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the 2024/25 School Condition Allocation of £72,042, be formally 
released, to support the 2025 maintained schools’ summer works programme.  

(b)  That the 2024/25 Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) of £32,425, be formally released.  

REASON  -  Release of the School Condition Allocation and Devolved Formula Capital will 

enable capital investment to be undertaken in the areas identified with the greatest need, in 
terms of asset management priorities. 

 
C93 RELEASE OF CAPITAL FOR CHILDREN’S PLAY AREA - WEST PARK 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Local Services Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services 
requesting that consideration be given to the release of capital from the Section 106 Mount 

Pleasant and Stag House Farm agreement for the provision of a children’s play area, as part 

of the West Park development. 
 

The submitted report stated that through the Section 106 agreement for the West Park 
development, a capital allocation of £333,565 had been received for a new children’s play 

area at Crow Green, as shown on the plan appended to the submitted report; the land would 
be transferred free of charge to the Council by BAPL who currently owned the land;  the area 

would be a mixture of landscaping and play equipment that would fit into the overall design 
for the development; and outlined the financial and legal implications. 

 
RESOLVED - That the £333,565 capital allocation for West Park play area, as detailed in the 

submitted report, be released. 
 

REASON - To enable the section 106 funding to be spent on the provision of a new play area.  
 

C94 COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2025/26 
 

 The Executive Director – Resources and Governance submitted a report (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to determining the Council’s tax base for 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2025/26. 

  
The submitted report stated that, in accordance with Section 33 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
2012, the Council had to decide its tax base by 31 January in the year preceding that for 

which the tax base applied; the tax base had to be notified to any precepting authorities; and 
that it was used in the calculation of the Council Tax. 
  
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to Council that:- 
 
(a) the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 2025/26, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be approved; and 

  
(b) the tax base for the Council of 35,904.5 and the individual tax base for the parishes, as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be approved. 
              

REASON - To comply with statutory requirements, enabling the Council Tax for 2024/25 to be 
set by Council in February 2024. 

 
C95 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of 
Transactions (also previously circulated). 

  
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the appendix to the submitted 

report, be approved and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions detailed 
therein. 

  
REASON – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
 

C96 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 

WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

C97 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS :- 
 
 

 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 10 JANUARY 2024 


